FORM PTO- 1595

(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) AM9-97-177 6.76 - 98



ET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

100753710

To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record		
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
 Soumen Chakrabarti Byron Edward Dom Piotr Indyk Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? \(\sqrt{Yes} \)	International Business Machines Corporation Armonk, New York 10504 CELVE 6.16.51 JUN 1 9 1998 No Additional name(s) & address(es) In the Press No	
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merge Security Agreement Chang Other: Execution Date: 1) December 12, 1997; 2)	of Name	
3) February 25, 1998		
4. Application number(s) or patent number	s):	
	th a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
S/N: 08/990,292 Filed: December 15, 1997	Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
5. Name and address of party to whom corr document should be mailed:	spondence concerning 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	1
document should be maned.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00	
Name: Janaki Komanduri Address: Merchant, Gould, Smith, Edel Westwood Gateway II, Suite 4	00	ıt
11150 Santa Monica Boulevar Los Angeles, California 90025		2724
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	2
9. Statement and signature:		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, original document.	he foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy o	f the
Janaki Komanduri	Janaki Komandur June 16, 1998	
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and or	document. 3
	Do not detach this portion	and the second s
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover	Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231	
document and gathering the data needed, and com	is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the letting and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paper	S.

-3/30/1998 JWATKINS 00000191 08990292

FC:581

40.00 OP

PATENT REEL: 9273 FRAME: 0502

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we,

(1) Soumen Chakrabarti City of San Jose Santa Clara County of

State of California

Piotr Indyk (3) Stanford City of County of Santa Clara State of California

Byron Edward Dom (2) City of Los Gatos County of Santa Clara

California

State of

have invented certain improvements in (Title of Invention).

ENHANCED HYPERTEXT CATEGORIZATION USING HYPERLINKS

and executed a Declaration and Power of Attorney for a United States patent application therefor on

Ebruary 25, 1998

(2) <u>December</u> 12, 1417

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504 (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor:

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

Page 2 of 2

Docket AM9-97-177

Execution by Inventors

RECORDED: 06/16/1998

(1)	Inventor Soumen Chakrabarti	City/State Save 1088 / CP
	Signature Soumen Chalender	Date December 12, 1997
(2)	Inventor Byron Edward Dom	City/State Sun Jule,
	Signature La Ed mad & En	Date December 2, 1747
		, A s
(3)	Inventor Piotr Indyk	city/state Stanford, CA
	Signature (h d (a)	Date February 25, 1998